
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 2 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th September, 2019 (Cab.2.10.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.10.2019/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.10.2019/5)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Children’s Spokesperson

6.  Annual Review of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for Children in 
Care and Care Leavers 2018-20 (Cab.2.10.2019/6)  (Pages 13 - 40)

7.  Revision to the Borough's Elective Home Education Policy (Cab.2.10.2019/7)  
(Pages 41 - 60)

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

8.  Berneslai Homes:  BHS 2019/2020 Programme Resources Allocation 
(Cab.2.10.2019/8)  (Pages 61 - 82)

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press  
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

10.  Purchase of 35 Eldon Street (Cab.2.10.2019/10)  (Pages 83 - 92)
Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 24 September 2019



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 18 September 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and 
Tattersall
 

76. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

77. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 4th 

September, 2019 had been called in.

78. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th September, 2019 (Cab.18.9.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

79. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.18.9.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 30th August, 2019 was noted.

80. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.18.9.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

81. Advertising and Sponsorship Policy (Cab.18.9.2019/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 that the 
updated Advertising and Sponsorship Policy be approved.

82. Annual Health and Safety Report 2018/19 (Cab.18.9.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Authority’s health and safety performance for 2018/19, as set out in 
the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that continuous efforts be made to improve upon performance in this area.

Page 3

Cab.2.10.2019/3



2

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

83. Principal Towns Investment Programme - Cudworth (Cab.18.9.2019/8) 

Cabinet thanked the officers involved with the Principal Towns Investment 
Programme and called on those officers to move the programmes into 
implementation at the earliest opportunity, engaging and utilising the specialisms of 
other agencies where this would help expedite works. It was requested Members be 
kept fully briefed on the programmes of work.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed Principal Towns allocation for Cudworth (as set out in 
Appendix B and Section 4 of the report), be approved; and

(ii) that the extension of the project to 31st March 2021 be noted to ensure the 
effective completion of all schemes contained within the programme.

84. Developing a Zero Carbon Strategy for the Council and the Borough and 
Declaration of Climate Emergency (Cab.18.9.2019/9) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 that:-

(i) the Council declare a Climate Emergency to support the transition to a zero 
carbon Council and Borough;

(ii) that the Council endorses the existing commitment set out in the Energy 
Strategy 2015-2025 to be zero carbon by 2040 with the aim of achieving this 
by 2035 or earlier if practicable;

(iii) that approval be given to the carbon reduction targets set for the Council’s 
own activities, Zero40 (as detailed in Section 5.4) and for the wider Borough, 
Zero45 (as described in Section 6.2) be adopted as Key Corporate Indicators.  
That these targets be reviewed on an annual basis following development of 
Strategic Energy Action Plans with the aim of achieving zero carbon at an 
earlier date if practicable;

(iv) that a programme be developed of funded five year Strategic Energy Action 
Plans (SEAPs) as set out in Section 5.4 of the report;

(v) that a Place Leadership role be adopted in delivering zero carbon through the 
Zero40 and Zero45 approach as set out in Sections 5 and 6 of the report; and

(vi) that a Zero 40 Zero 45 Feasibility and Enabling Fund be established to 
facilitate project development.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 4



3
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 13th September, 2019

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place 
Environment and 
Transportation

Berneslai Homes Estate 
Environmental Improvements 
in Thurnscoe

(i)  that a programme of works be procured and delivery managed by 
Berneslai Homes in line with current Standing Orders; and

(ii)  that relevant authorisation for individual work streams by Berneslai 
Homes SMT, in line with levels of authority up to the overall approved 
total budget of £250,000, be agreed.

2. Deputy Leader Re-Tendering of Barnsley 
Integrated Sexual Health 
Services

(i)  that in order to mitigate risks the Council extends the current 
integrated sexual health contract, on a pro rata basis, for an additional 
13 weeks, on the advice of the Council’s Monitoring Officer. This would 
result in potential providers having at least six months in which to 
secure premises and mobilise the service, ready to commence the new 
contract on 1st July 2020; and 

(ii) that it be noted that colleagues in Legal, Governance and 
Procurement are supportive of this mitigating action. In addition, the 
Chief Executive of the incumbent provider has indicated their 
willingness to extending the current contract on a pro rata basis.

P
age 7

C
ab.2.10.2019/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Executive

Petitions received under Standing Order 44

1. Purpose of Report

To consider action in respect of petitions received by the Chief Executive under 
Standing Order 44.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agree the action to be taken in response to the petitions referred 
to in the report in line with the Council’s Petitions Scheme.

3. Background

3.1 The Council’s Standing Order 44 requires that “All petitions relating to a matter over 
which the Council … has authority or which affects the Borough shall be presented 
to the Chief Executive who shall refer them to the relevant officer for investigation.”

3.2 The Petitions Scheme, which was revised in April, 2013, requires petitions to be 
reported into Cabinet.  This report sets out recent petitions received and the 
recommended response.

3.3 Whilst the report of petitions to Cabinet fulfils this duty requirement, Cabinet may 
wish to consider further action, such as referring any petition to the relevant Area 
Council.

4. Details of Petitions Received

4.1 Details of the petitions received up to this meeting of Cabinet are set out in the 
appendix attached, including a recommendation of the action to be taken for 
consideration.  Members should note that individual petitions will not be the subject 
of further reports to Cabinet unless this is specifically requested at the meeting 
when the petition is reported.

5. List of Appendices

5.1 Details of Petitions received.

6. Background Papers

Petitions presented to the Chief Executive.  Available for inspection in the Council 
Governance Unit, Town Hall, Barnsley, except where the petitions contain Exempt 
Information.

Officer Contact: Martin McCarthy   Email: governance@barnsley.gov.uk   Date: October 2019

Page 9

Cab.2.10.2019/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Petitions received under Standing Order 44 - Cabinet – 2nd October, 2019

Issue No. of Signatories Date 
Received

Action recommended under the 
Petitions Scheme

Petition of residents and patients regarding 
concerns of the day to day running of the BHF 
Lundwood and Grimethorpe GP Surgeries.

181 signatories – Lundwood
54 signatories – Grimethorpe

28/8/2019 The Leader, Deputy Leader and the 
Director of Public Health met with a 
representative of the petitioners on 
4/9/19.  Barnsley CCG – the 
commissioner of primary care - was 
invited to the meeting but declined to 
attend and has provided a written 
response to Dan Jarvis MP.  The 
CCG has offered a meeting with the 
Chair of the CCG at his drop in 
session.  BHF (Barnsley Healthcare 
Federation) has provided a written 
response to Cllr Felton who headed 
up the petition. The representative of 
the petitioners has been assisted in 
getting a meeting arranged with the 
chair of the CCG on 20/9/19, and a 
follow up telephone call and letter 
has been provided to the resident to 
give the relevant contact details for 
NHS England who co-commissions 
primary care with Barnsley CCG.  

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE) 
TO CABINET

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BARNSLEY PLACEMENT AND SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 
FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS (2018-20) 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the outcomes concerning the latest review of the Borough’s 
Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for Children in Care and Care Leavers.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Cabinet notes the progress made by the Council in meeting the Core 
Principle and aims of the refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
children in care and care leavers, during 2018/19.   

2.2 Cabinet notes the action to be taken, within the current resource envelope, to 
address ongoing challenges in the placement of children requiring care, 
following the annual review, as detailed within Appendix 1 of this report. 

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 At its meeting held
[...]
 

suitable BMBC foster 

placements 

Net increase in numbers of foster carer 
households (newly recruited less numbers 
leaving in period)  
 
Net increase in numbers of available internal 
foster care placements  

9  30 30 30 

11 40 40 40 

4. Maintain low numbers of 

young people in residential 

care settings 

Number of young people in independent 
residential  

15 14 14 14 

Number of young people in BMBC residential 5 5 5 5 

Number of young people in secure welfare 
placements 

N/A 1 1 1 

Number of young people in semi-supported 
accommodation 

10 8 8 8 

 

P
age 37



Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2016 -19 

Sufficiency Outcomes Framework (with targets) 

16 

The table above shows an overall target of a net increase of 30 new in-house fostering households each year over the next 2 years 
based on the level of recruitment achieved in 2017/18. However the service will focus on new long-term carers for children aged 6 – 13 
and a planned collaboration with local IFAs to increase the number of carers for young people aged 13+. 

P
age 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PEOPLE)

TO CABINET

REVISION TO THE BOROUGH’S ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION POLICY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of arrangements for ensuring the tracking, oversight and 
wellbeing of children of compulsory school age who are not receiving their principal 
education in a mainstream school or academy and whose parents elect to educate 
them at home. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Cabinet notes the introduction of the revised policy on Elective Home 
Education within the Borough, following the publication of revised non-
statutory guidance by the Department for Education (DfE) and that the revised 
policy will be the subject of regular review by the Barnsle
[...]
 the publication of revised non-statutory guidance which updates and clarifies the 
role and responsibilities of local authorities in relation to children of compulsory 
school age and whose principal education does not take place in a mainstream 
school or academy.  This is in line with local practice and facilitates the Local 
Authority to support families and ensure children and young people receive a 
suitable education. 

4.2 The proposed revisions will ensure the Local Authority is in a good position to  
achieve compliance with any new duty arising through the revised DfE Guidance, 

Page 42



3

including the provision of support to families who are educating their children at 
home, following a request by the family. 

5.0 CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES

5.1 Such consideration would not be feasible in this instance as the purpose of 
introducing the revised EHE policy is to ensure the Council’s compliance with 
revised non-statutory guidance and to avoid any risk of potential challenge or 
litigation which could arise, in individual cases, if the Council fails to discharge its 
responsibilities under such guidance.  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS

6.1 The revised policy provides assurance that the LA will track and monitor all children 
who are being electively home educated by their families, wherever they may be 
living in the Borough, in order to ensure that their educational needs are 
satisfactorily met and they are safeguarded from any potential harm. 

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The current cost to the Local Authority in maintaining a register of EHE children and 
to assess the suitability of the education provided via a EHE Advisor (Qualified 
Teacher Status)  equates to £55,000.  Costs will be closely monitored in line with 
any future changes in demand due to any increase or decrease in the number of 
children being electively home educated. 

7.2 There are no other financial implications for this report. 

8.0 EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 In the event that, following a review, any increased demand from families for 
support and the monitoring and tracking of EHE children cannot be met through 
existing employee resources, a further, delegated decision report will be produced 
in consultation with the Service Director (Business Improvement, Human Resources 
and Communications) and Service Director (Finance) which will set out a proposal.  

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no legal implications emerging through consideration of this report other 
than to note the Local Authority’s role and responsibilities under the revised, non-
statutory guidance from the DfE.

10.0 CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no specific implications for accessing the range of Council’s functions or 
online transactions arising through this report.  

11.0 COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The Local Authority will be contacting all schools, academies and settings to inform 
them of the revised policy. 

Page 43



4

12.0 CONSULTATIONS

12.1 As part of the introduction of the revised policy, a consultation was conducted with 
the current cohort of families who have elected to educate their children at home on 
the potential impact and the feedback generated has been taken into consideration 
within the development of the policy.

13.0 THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

13.1 The revised EHE policy will support our policy priorities of, firstly, enabling the 
education needs of such children are met, thereby enabling them to be successful 
in learning and work and, secondly, ensuring children are kept safe from any 
potential harm, through formal tracking and monitoring. 

13.2 Currently, there is no legal means of measuring against a corporate or Directorate 
level performance indicator concerning the level of attainment of EHE children at 
each Key Stage of the National Curriculum. However, the revised policy will help 
towards ensuring more EH
[...]
for the release of further schemes within the 
Barnsley Homes Standard (BHS) Programme, delivered through the Property 
Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP). The schemes can be contained 
within existing approved budget provision.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

2.1 Cabinet approve the additional schemes, releasing resources as detailed in 
this report; and

2.2 Cabinet authorises Berneslai Homes to progress schemes 1 to 4 within the 
Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) and for Scheme 5 to 
appoint a suitable contractor following a procurement exercise and 
containment of costs within the approved sum.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Cabinet originally approved resources of £15.950M to carry out Barnsley Homes 
Standard works to 1,288 properties in the 2019/20 financial year (Cab.9.1.2019/12 
refers). All of those works are progressing.  Each property is subject to a full 
condition survey to ascertain the scope of works required which is used to design a 
bespoke programme of works. Upon receipt of a number of these surveys, coupled 
with a number of tenant refusals of work and general value engineering across the 
programme, there are resources made available for reinvestment, totalling 
approximately £2.5M. It is proposed to re-allocate these resources across five new 
additional schemes. All of the works proposed will enable the properties to remain 
within the decency standard.

Scheme 1 - Gas Boiler Elemental Scheme

3.2 This proposal will replace up to 100 boilers located in the Kendray area (around 
Lambert Road) and will be delivered within the PRIP contract. The majority of the 
boilers were installed in 2004/05 and are therefore due for renewal over the next 
few years. The type of boiler installed (Potterton Promax) is causing a particular 
breakdown issue and Berneslai Homes are replacing significant numbers on an 

Page 61

Cab.2.10.2019/8



2

urgent basis due to them failing and being beyond economical repair. The area 
pro
[...]
/20 Barnsley Homes 

Programme
£M £M £M

Kendray * 2.847 2.436 (0.411)
Penistone 1.361 0.766 (0.595)
Barnsley West 0.955 0.604 (0.351)
Kexborough 1.882 1.728 (0.154)
Darton / Staincross 1.563 1.131 (0.432)
Wombwell 2.837 2.156 (0.681)
Great Houghton 0.820 0.623 (0.197)
Goldthorpe 0.685 0.521 (0.164)
Gas Elemental 1.000 0.858 (0.142)
Roofing Programme 2.000 1.866 (0.134)
 Out turn cost contingency **  0.761 0.761
Total 15.950 13.450 (2.500)
Available Resources for Reprioritisation 2.500

* The use of the resources made available on the Kendray Scheme have been reprioritised by Berneslai Homes 
under delegated powers, to Scheme 1 - Gas Boiler Elemental as detailed in the report, due to operational 
urgency. The programme has been included for completeness.

** As all the schemes are currently on site it is prudent to reserve a contingency against for variance between the 
forecast out turn cost and the later actual out turn. 

7.6 Berneslai Homes are proposing to realign the £2.5M resources made available as 
per above to address other priorities within the current housing stock, which are not 
currently planned. The schemes identified are listed in the table below:

Proposed Schemes £M

*Gas Boiler Elemental 0.229
Electrical Capital Works 0.190
Capital Replacement Items 0.120
BHS Silkstone 0.407
BHS Staincross/ Mapplewell 0.533
Gas Heating Elemental Scheme 1.000

2.479

* The use of the resources made available on the Kendray Scheme have been reprioritised by Berneslai Homes 
under delegated powers, to Scheme 1 - Gas Boiler Elemental as detailed in the report, due to operational 
urgency. The programme has been included for completeness.

7.7 The financial implications are summarised in the attached Appendix A.   

Page 66



7

8. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 These works will be delivered by Berneslai Homes contractor partners under the 
PRIP contract. This will ensure full deployment of staff from both Berneslai Homes 
Construction Services and Kier Housing Maintenance.  There will be associated 
work generated for financial/professional consultants (NPS Barnsley) and Berneslai 
Homes Project Liaison Officers, Housing Management Officers, Maintenance 
Surveyors and Technical Project Officers from an information, monitoring and 
evaluation point of view. All can be contained within existing staff resources.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are direct legal implications for the Council arising from this report. Schemes 
proposed to be carried out by contractor partners under the PRIP contract are 
covered by existing contractual arrangements associated with this contract. The gas 
heating scheme will be undertaken following procurement under the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and the signing of a standard form of building contract 
endorsed by the Borough Secretary. 

10. CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The provision of a home that is reasonably modern, wind and weathertight and 
energy efficient is fundamental to the wellbeing of the occupants as well as being a 
core requirement of the Government’s Decency Standard. These schemes will 
make a major contribution to these goals.

10.2 Before and during major Capital works, tenants will receive dedicated tenant 
support from Berneslai Homes Project Liaison Officers. The officers prepare tenants 
for the work, explain what will be taking place, support them during the process and 
provide appropriate after care. Tenants are also eligible for a redecoration 
allowance following major works.

11. COMMUNICATIONS IMPLICATIONS

11.1 All tenants involved will be consulted prior to works taking place about when they 
can expect the works, about preparation for the works, how long they will take and 
what they can expect during the works. Customers have an element of choice for 
kitchen and bathroom ranges. With the exception of essential electrical works, all 
customers have a right of refusal if they do not wish the works to be carried out.

12. CONSULTATIONS

12.1 Consulta
[...]
ndard Schemes Address List

Silkstone 42 Properties

Martin Croft 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36, 38, 40, 42, 44, 
46, 48, 50, 52, 54, 56, 58, 60, 62, 64, 66, 68, 70, 72, 74, 76, 78, 80, 82, 84

Staincross/Mapplewell 55 Properties

Crossgate 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

Towngate 24, 26, 28, 30, 

Wellgate 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 
28, 30, 32, 34, 36

Greenside 38, 42

Greenside Avenue 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 19, 22

Greenside Place 3

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Cab.2.10.2019/10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th September, 2019 (Cab.2.10.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.10.2019/4)
	5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.10.2019/5)
	Report

	6. Annual Review of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for Children in Care and Care Leavers 2018-20 (Cab.2.10.2019/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A

	7. Revision to the Borough's Elective Home Education Policy (Cab.2.10.2019/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Berneslai Homes:  BHS 2019/2020 Programme Resources Allocation (Cab.2.10.2019/8)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10. Purchase of 35 Eldon Street (Cab.2.10.2019/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 2 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Sumner and Tattersall
 

85. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Berneslai 
Homes Board in respect of Minute 92.

86. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
18th September, 2019 had been called in.

87. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th September, 2019 
(Cab.2.10.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September, 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

88. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.10.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 13th September, 2019 were noted.

89. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.10.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 235 signatories, in respect of BHF Lundwood and 
Grimethorpe GP Surgeries.

The Leader, Deputy Leader and the Director of Public Health met with a 
representative of the petitioners on 4/9/19.  Barnsley CCG – the commissioner 
of primary care - was invited to the meeting but declined to attend and has 
provided a written response to Dan Jarvis MP.  The CCG has offered a 
meeting with the Chair of the CCG at his drop in session.  BHF (Barnsley 
Healthcare Federation) has provided a written response to Cllr Felton who 
headed up the petition. The representative of the petitioners has been 
assisted in getting a meeting arranged with the chair of the CCG on 20/9/19, 
and a follow up telephone call and letter has been provided to the resident to 



2

give the relevant contact details for NHS England who co-commissions 
primary care with Barnsley CCG.  

Children's Spokesperson

90. Annual Review of the Barnsley Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers 2018-20 (Cab.2.10.2019/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made by the Council in meeting the Core Principle and aims 
of the refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for children in care and 
care leavers during 2018/19, as set out in the report, be noted; and

(ii) that the action to be taken, within the current resource envelope, to address 
ongoing challenges in the placement of children requiring care, following the 
annual review, as detailed within Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.

91. Revision to the Borough's Elective Home Education Policy (Cab.2.10.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the introduction of the revised policy on Elective Home Education within 
the Borough, following the publication of revised non-statutory guidance by the 
Department for Education be noted; and

(ii) that the revised policy be subject to regular review by the Barnsley Alliance for 
Learning.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

92. Berneslai Homes:  BHS 2019/2020 Programme Resources Allocation 
(Cab.2.10.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the additional schemes releasing resources within the Barnsley Homes 
Programme, as detailed in the report now submitted, be approved; and

(ii) that Berneslai Homes be authorised to progress schemes 1 to 4 within the 
Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) and for Scheme 5 to 
appoint a suitable contractor following a procurement exercise and 
containment of costs within the approved sum.

93. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-



3

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

94 Paragraph 3

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

94. Purchase of 35 Eldon Street (Cab.2.10.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Group Leader Assets be authorised to formally agree terms for the 
private treaty purchase of the property;

(ii) that post purchase the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be 
authorised to procure a demolition contractor and associated surveys for the 
site;

(iii) that following the appointment of a preferred demolition contractor a further 
report be presented including the costs for demolition, site clearance and 
works required to support the emerging public realm and servicing strategy of 
the town centre;

(iv) that on obtaining vacant possession of the property, the land and property be 
appropriated for development purposes;

(v) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the above 
transactions subject to all necessary planning permissions being obtained 
where necessary; and

(vi) that the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be authorised to:

In compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and necessary for 
any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenderers; and/or 
consider whether the works, services or goods can be provided in-house, 
subject to value for money considerations.

…………………………….
Chair


